

No. 20-5133

---

---

In The  
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—  
STEVEN BAXTER,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Third Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
VIRGIN ISLANDS BAR ASSOCIATION  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR CERTIORARI**

—◆—  
Dwyer Arce  
*Counsel of Record*  
KUTAK ROCK LLP  
The Omaha Building  
1650 Farnam Street  
Omaha, Nebraska 68102  
(402) 346-6000  
Dwyer.Arce@KutakRock.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
Virgin Islands Bar Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
I. INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
II. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	3
III. ARGUMENT.....	4
A. The court below further extended the <i>Insular Cases</i> contrary to <i>Aurelius</i> .....	4
B. There is no basis to apply the Fourth Amendment differently in the Virgin Islands than the mainland.....	6
C. The <i>Insular Cases</i> are inconsistent with the Fourteenth Amendment in- corporation doctrine .....	8
IV. CONCLUSION .....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Aguilar v. Texas</i> , 378 U.S. 108 (1964) .....	9
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 182 U.S. 243 (1901).....	4
<i>Balzac v. Porto Rico</i> , 258 U.S. 298 (1922) .....	4, 7
<i>Benton v. Maryland</i> , 395 U.S. 784 (1969) .....	9
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008) .....	3
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940).....	9
<i>De Lima v. Bidwell</i> , 182 U.S. 1 (1901).....	4
<i>DeJonge v. Oregon</i> , 299 U.S. 353 (1937) .....	9
<i>Dooley v. United States</i> , 182 U.S. 222 (1901) .....	4
<i>Dorr v. United States</i> , 195 U.S. 138 (1904).....	4
<i>Downes v. Bidwell</i> , 182 U.S. 244 (1901) .....	4
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968) .....	9
<i>Edwards v. South Carolina</i> , 372 U.S. 229 (1963) .....	9
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Ed. of Ewing Twp.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947) .....	9
<i>Examining Bd. of Engineers v. Flores de Otero</i> , 426 U.S. 572 (1976) .....	4
<i>Fin. Oversight &amp; Mgmt. Bd. for P.R. v. Aurelius Inv., LLC</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1649 (2020).....	4
<i>Gitlow v. New York</i> , 268 U.S. 652 (1925) .....	9
<i>Hawaii v. Mankichi</i> , 190 U.S. 197 (1903).....	4, 10
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643 (1961) .....	9
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010) .....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>McGirt v. Oklahoma</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2452 (2020) .....	6
<i>Near v. Minnesota</i> , 283 U.S. 697 (1931) .....	9
<i>Ocampo v. United States</i> , 234 U.S. 91 (1914).....	4
<i>Popular Democratic Party v. Puerto Rico</i> , 24 F. Supp. 2d 184 (D.P.R. 1998).....	7
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957) .....	4, 5
<i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> , 139 S. Ct. 682 (2019).....	9, 10
<i>Torres v. Puerto Rico</i> , 442 U.S. 465 (1979) .....	5, 7, 8
<i>United States v. Baxter</i> , 951 F.3d 128 (3d Cir. 2020) .....	1, 2, 5, 6, 7
<i>United States v. Hyde</i> , 37 F.3d 116 (3d Cir. 1994)....	2, 5, 6
<i>United States v. Mora-Santana</i> , 99 Fed. Appx. 397 (3d Cir. 2004) .....	2
<i>United States v. Tiede</i> , 86 F.R.D. 227 (U.S. Ct. Berlin 1979).....	10
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990).....	4
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. art. IV cl. 2 .....	8
U.S. Const. amend. II.....	10
U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	2, 6, 7, 8, 9
U.S. Const. amend. V .....	9
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	9, 10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
U.S. Const. amend. VIII .....	10
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	8, 9, 10
STATUTES AND RULES	
48 U.S.C. § 1541(a).....	7
48 U.S.C. § 1561 .....	6
Supreme Court Rule 37.2(a).....	1
Supreme Court Rule 37.6 .....	1
